
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 14th July, 2020 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning - Councillor Dr 
Paffey 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell / Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 / 2412 
Email: XXXX@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:XXXX@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
[...]
 ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

5   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

6   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 MONITORING REPORTS 
 

 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
7   UPDATE ON BREXIT PLANNING     

(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Service Director for Business Development updating Cabinet on 
preparations for the end of the Brexit Transition phase and seeking endorsement of 
the planned approach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8   SOUTHAMPTON GREEN TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN   
(Pages 7 - 76) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place seeking approval for the 
Green Transport Recovery Plan and financial approval for funding. 
 

9   BUDGET MATTERS: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2019-20     
(Pages 77 - 126) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation on the Revenue 
and Capital Outturn for 2019-20. 
 

10   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of 
[...]
es 135 - 270) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes seeking approval to progress 
the development and delivery of the council’s housing programme 
 

14   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt report for the 
following Item. 
 
The report and Confidential appendices contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3 of Paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. The report include details of a proposed transaction 
which, if disclosed prior to contract, could put the Council or other parties at commercial 
disadvantage. 
 

15   DRIVERS WHARF LAND ACQUISITION   
(Pages 271 - 282) 
 

 Confidential Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation 
seeking approval of the acquisition of two strategic property interests in the Drivers 
Wharf area, providing the opportunity for future development and an income stream in 
the short to medium term. 
 

Monday, 6 July 2020 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: UPDATE ON BREXIT PLANNING 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 JULY 2020 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR FOR BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Service Director for Business 
Development, James Strachan 

Tel: 023 8083 3436 

 E-mail: James.strachan@southampton.gov.uk 

Executive  

Director 

Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report updates Cabinet on the national position regarding the scheduled end of 
the Brexit Transition Period on 31 December 2020. The report also briefly indicates 
how preparations for this event will be made locally in Southampton and across the 
wider Hampshire and Isle of Wight area.  As there are a number of uncertainties at the 
time of writing, a further verbal report will be provided at the meeting. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet notes the update in this report and the further verbal 
update to be provided at the meeting. 

 (ii) That Cabinet endorses the planned approach to preparations for the 
end of the Brexit Transition Period on 31 December 2020. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Brexit is an issue of major national and local significance and it is important 
that Cabinet is aware of, and endorses, the Council’s planned approach. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

1. Cabinet was last formally updated on Brexit on 15th October 2019 (see 
report), before the Withdrawal Agreement was ratified by Parliament and the 
European Union (EU).  Subsequently the UK legally left the EU on 31st 
January, but under the terms of the Withdrawal Agreement there was no 
change to its practical dealings with the EU for at least the whole of 2020 (the 
Transition Period). 
 
For example, the UK is still a member of the Single Market, the Customs 
Union and other arrangements including the European Arrest Warrant, 
freedom of movement and oversight of legal disputes by the European Court 
of Justice.  The Government is encouraging business to prepare now for 
these arrangements coming to an end on 31 December. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/modernGov/documents/s42539/Update%20on%20Planning%20for%20Brexit.pdf


 

Beyond December it is the Government’s intention that a trade deal with the 
EU, and perhaps other ‘mini-deals’ on other issues, will replace the current 
arrangements.  If no trade deal can be negotiated by 31 December, the UK 
will enter a ‘no deal’ situation and trade with the EU on World Trade 
Organisati
[...]
regarding funding and directing the approach.      

The consultation draft of the Plan (see Appendix 1) was circulated on 20th May EMT-
Cabinet and this version is for overall approval of the GTRP and the financial 
approval of the new DfT emergency funding streams.  This report sets out the key 
work done to date, work that is currently in progress and work planned for the future 
in a single overarching Green Transport Recovery Plan which complements and 
supplements the existing Connected Southampton 2040 Local Transport Plan.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) For the Cabinet to provide overall approval of the Southampton Green 
Transport Recovery Plan (provided in Appendix 1) which sets out both 
the key work done to date, work that is currently in progress and work 
planned for the future, to complement and supplement Connected 
Southampton 2040 (LTP4) and the schemes identified in Table 1.  

 (ii) Cabinet is recommended to accept the Emergency Active Travel Fund 
(EATF) grant of £0.245m and approve the addition of this amount to 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk


the capital programme 2020/21, together with approval to spend as per 
the details provided in paragraph 13 of this report.  

 

 (iii)  Cabinet delegates authority to the S151 officer to accept and authorise 
spend of any future additional ETAF grant allocation which is expected 
to be £0.980m but subject to further DfT guidelines and a business 
case submission that will be approved by the Director of place following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member and is in accordance with the 
details provided in paragraph 13 of this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. Since the UK Covid-19 lockdown was imposed on 23rd March 2020 there has 
been a significant impact on traffic and transport in Southampton. The advice 
to stay at home and only travel when essential has seen average traffic levels 
reduce by 60% compared to the week
[...]
ANCE AND INCOME 
GENERATION, CLLR BARNES-ANDREWS 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Service Lead – Corporate  

Planning & Commercialisation,  

Steve Harrison 

Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

EXECUTIVE 
DIRECTOR: 

Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report is a combined outturn report for revenue and capital. 

The purpose of this report is to summarise the overall General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital programme outturn position for 2019/20. 
This report also sets out the revised capital programme estimates for 2020/21 which 
take account of slippage and re-phasing. 

The financial statements are still under external audit scrutiny, which means this 
report is provisional, although no material changes are anticipated. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund outturn for 2019/20 is a balanced position as 
outlined in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as 
set out in paragraphs 2 to 4 of appendix 1 and annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£2.36M as outlined in paragraph 5 of appendix 1 and detailed in annex 1.2. 

 iv)  Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment 
Fund (PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 7 to 9 of appendix 1 and annex 1.3. 

 v)  Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2020 was 
£10.07M and the level of earmarked reserves was £87.76M as detailed in 
paragraph 15 and 16 of appendix 1 and annex 1.4. 

 vi)  Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2019/20 detailed in 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9

mailto:John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk


  

paragraphs 20 to 21 of appendix 1 and annex 1.6. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the HRA outturn for 2019/20 as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraphs 18 
and 19 of appendix 1 and annex 1.5. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 viii)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2019/20 for the General Fund was £56.03M 
and for the HRA was £41.05M, as outlined in paragraphs 9 and 10 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 4 of Appendix 2.  

 ix)  Notes the proposed capital financing in 2019/20 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 
2. 

 x)  Notes that £0.09M has been added to the programme with approval to spend, 
with relevant approvals. These additions are detailed in paragraph 11 of Appendix 
2 and Annex 2.2. 

 xi)  Notes that £0.54M has been added to the programme which requires approval by 
full Council. These additions are detailed in paragraph 12 of Appendix 2 and 
Annex 2.3. 

 xii)  Notes the difference to the amended programme, allowing for slippage, re-
phasing and amendments as outlined in the report and set out in table 4 of 
appendix 2. 

 General Revenue Fund 

It is recommended that Council: 

 i)  Notes the General Fund outturn for 2019/20 is a balanced position as outlined 
in paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1.   

 ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 2 to 4 of appendix 1 and annex 1.1. 

 iii)  Agrees the budget carry-forward requests totalling £2.36M as outlined in 
paragraph 5 of appendix 1 and detailed in annex 1.2. 

 iv)  Notes the performance of the Property Investment Fund (PIF) as detailed in 
paragraphs 7 to 9 of appendix 1 and annex 1.3. 

 Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Council: 

 v)  Notes the HRA outturn for 2019/20 as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraphs 
18 and 19 of appendix 1 and annex 1.5. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Council: 

 vi)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2019/20 for the General Fund was £56.03M 
and for the HRA was £41.05M, as outlined in paragraphs 9 and 10 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 4 of Appendix 2.  

 vii)  Approves the proposed capital financing in 2019/20 as shown in table 3 of 
Appendix 2.  

Page 78



  

 viii)  Approves the addition of £0.54M to the Children & Learning programme in 
2020/21 as detailed in annex 2.3 

 ix)  Notes the difference to the amended programme, allowing for slippage, re-
phasing and amendments as outlined in the report and set out in table 4 of 
appendix 2. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet and Council fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial 
management of the Council’s resources.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  None, as the outturn position for 2019/20 has been prepared in accordance with 
statutory accounting requirements. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

 Revenue 

3. The outturn positions for the General Fund Revenue Account, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Collection Fund for the Council are summarised in Appendix 1. 

4. The surplus on the General Fund increased by £5.17M from the balanced position 
forecast at quarter 3. The surplus was transferred to reserves to give an overall 
balanced position for the year on the General Fund.  

5. The level of General Fund balance at 31 March 2020 remained at £10.07M, which is 
in line with the Medium Term Financial Strategy as agreed at 26 February 2020 
Council meeting.  Earmarked reserves totalled £87.76M at the end of 2019/20, of 
which £1.56M relates to schools’ balances. Included within reserves is a carry forward 
of £6.87M of COVID-19 Emergency Funding received at the end of March 2020 and a 
negative reserve of £7.42M relating to the carry forward of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) overspend. Reserves (excluding schools’ balances) are £18.86M higher 
than the estimated position at quarter 3. More detail is provided in paragraph 15 to 17 
of Appendix 1. 

6. The outturn position for the HRA was a balan
[...]
34 20.42

Page 125

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 11



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  Cabinet 

SUBJECT: COVID-19: Leisure Contracts: Financial and Commercial 
Impact 

DATE OF DECISION: 14 July 2020 

REPORT OF: Cabinet Member for Finance and Income Generation, 
Cllr Barnes-Andrews  

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Divisional Head of Supplier 
Management, Paul Paskins 

Tel: 023 8083 4353 

 E-mail: paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk 

Executive  

Director 

Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Appendix 1 of this report is not for publication by virtue of category 7A (obligation of 
Confidentiality) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council's Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, as contained in the Council's Constitution. 

It is not in the public interest to disclose this information as Appendix 1 contains 
confidential and commercially sensitive information. It would prejudice the Council’s 
ability to operate in a commercial environment, obtain best value in contract 
negotiations and prejudice the Council’s commercial relationships with third parties if 
they believed the Council would not honour obligations of confidentiality. 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report concerns the financial impact to the Council relating to its main leisure 
contract as a result of the closure of leisure facilities following Her Majesty’s 
Government (“Government”)’s legislation and instructions relating to the COVID-19 
pandemic. 
 

The report also concerns a proposed contract with Solent University to operate the 
building known as St Mary’s Leisure Centre until the end of December 2021 to aid 
Southampton’s and the Council’s recovery plan following the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and 
Commercialisation, following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Income Generation, to reach financial settlement of 
claims from Places for People Leisure Management Ltd within the 
parameters detailed in the confidential Appendix 1 of this report and 
to finalise, following consultation with the Service Director Legal and 
Governance, the associated deed of variation relating to the service 
in the future. 
 

Page 127

Agenda Item 11

mailto:paul.paskins@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:john.harrison@southampton.gov.uk


 (ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to agree 
and finalise, following consultation with the Service Director, Legal 
and Governance a contract with Solent University (“SU”) to operate 
the building currently known St Mary’s Leisure Centre (“the Centre”) 
as a community hub until 31 December 2021. 
 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  Service delivery contracts allocate risk between the Council and its suppliers 
and the recommendation (i) of this report ensures that the Council honours its 
contractual commitments in relation to its main leisure contract. 

 

2.  The contract with SU will ensure that the Centre can re-open as a “community 
hub” facility in a speedy and safe manner to support the local community and 
residents as the easing of the COVID-19-related restrictions allow. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  Not following recommendation (i) would put the Council in breach of its 
financial obligations contained in the leisure contract. This would almost 
certainly mean a lengthy delay to the re-opening of leisure facilities with the 
attendant impact on affordable leisure opportunities in the City and the 
associated impacts on the physical and mental health of users of these 
facilities. Furthermore, it is likely that legal proceedings against the Council 
would ultimately result. 
 

4.  The Council could seek to sell the freehold for the Centre, seek to procure an 
alternative operator or “mothball” the building. All of these options are likely to 
lead to lengthy delays in the Centre re-opening and would
[...]
id not grant a lease or contract in respect of 
the Centre. 
 

20.  As a result – and based on legal advice – the Council has entered into in-
principle direct negotiations with SU for SU to continue to operate the Centre 
until December 2021.   
 

21.  The Centre will be operated from such time as it can safely re-open until 
December 2021 as a Community Hub, broadly in accordance with the 
intentions and vision set out in the associated Cabinet Report of 15 October 
2019. 
 

22.  It is recommended that Cabinet delegates authority to the Head of Supplier 
Management to finalise and sign a contract with SU to operate the Centre as 
a community hub until 31 December 2021. 
 

23.  During the period between the date of this report and December 2021, the 
Council intends to review its Corporate Asset Management Plan, the scope 
of which includes the Centre, and its overarching leisure strategy.  
 

24.  It is anticipated that these reviews will inform the Council’s proposed 
approach to the future of the Centre. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

25.  No direct capital implications are anticipated, although Cabinet are asked to 
note that the Council’s existing liabilities relating to building and asset 
maintenance are unaltered. Condition surveys indicate that the St Mary’s 
Community Hub building has a number of maintenance requirements and will 
need significant investment in the short to medium term. 

26.  The anticipated revenue implications in respect of the Leisure Contract are 
summarised in Appendix 1. 
 

27.  The additional annual financial pressure associated with SU operating the 
Centre will be based on actual costs and is anticipated to be £90,576. This 
includes but is not limited to, staffing, routine maintenance and utility costs. 
This pressure is estimated on the basis of taking into account an assumed 
annual income of £60,000.  
 

28.  Cabinet are asked to note that the Centre is currently closed and, therefore, 
the assumed ann
[...]
l: Kate.Martin@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Confidential - Appendices: 2, 3 and 4 contains information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3 and 7(A) of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test this 
information has been deemed exempt from publication due to confidential sensitivity 
and confidentiality. It is not considered to be in the public interest to disclose this 
information. It would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a commercial 
environment and prejudice commercial relations with 3rd parties. 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to seek approval to proceed with the remainder of the 
1000 council homes programme. As part of this programme, which began in the 
summer of 2018, 274 homes have either been delivered, or are under construction, this 
report seeks approval to fund the remaining 726 homes. The aim is for all of these to be 
affordable homes, there will be a mix of council rented and shared ownership 
properties. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government defines social 
and affordable homes as social, affordable and intermediate which includes shared 
ownership.   This development will be funded from a mix of council borrowing, Right- to- 
Buy (RtB) income and the sale of the shared ownership properties.  Grant funding will 
also be sought. The council home programme is aligned with the council’s corporate 
priorities of creating a city that is Greener, Fairer and Healthier. 

CABINET 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) Subject to the financial approvals of Council, to delegate authority to 
the Director of Place following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Homes and Culture, Executive Director Communities, Culture 
and Homes, the Executive  Director Finance and Commercialisation 
and the Service Director Legal and Governance: 

Page 135

Agenda Item 13

mailto:John.Maillard@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.Martin@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

- To deliver a programme in accordance with the overall 
financial parameters and assumption outlined in this report 
and to approve and agree the details of each individual 
scheme which will be based on a specific scheme by scheme 
business case evaluation. 

- To establish a new Programme Board to oversee the delivery 
of the programme. 

- To enter into contracts with consultants, design teams and 
construction companies as required.   

- To agree the final housing and tenure mix for each individual 
scheme.  

- To approve funding applications and successful awards 
towards this programme.  

- To take any other actions required, ancillary approvals or 
enter into any agreements required to give effect to this 
decision. 

COUNCIL  

RECOMMENDATIONS  

 (i) To approve a capital programme with a total scheme cost of £144m 
and expenditure of the programme within the Housing Revenue 
Account Capital Programme to deliver a programme of affordable 
council rented and shared ownership properties. To be funded from 
£83.9 loan finance paid through rental and sales income, £23,2m 
retained Right-to-Buy and grants plus £36.9m capital receipt from 
shared ownership sales. 

 (ii) To approve the appropriation of land from the General Fund to the 
Housing Revenue Account as required in order to deliver the 
programme. 

REASON FOR THE REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS  

1. The council has an ambition as set out in the Corporate Plan to deliver 1000 
council homes by 2025, this is underpinned by:  

 The identification of a need for affordable homes in the city, whilst new 
homes are being delivered, there is a gap between the need for and 
the provision of affordable homes. 

 The impact that a new homes programme will have on growth in the 
city and region, leading to new jobs, apprenticeships, investment in the 
local construction industry and growth.   

 A longer-term vision to continue to provide homes for those in need 
acros
[...]
 programme and 
aid place shaping which could include acquisitions such as buying back 
council homes and working with other developers across the city.  

23. A new Programme Board will be established to oversee the delivery of the 
1000 Homes programme, this will be chaired by the Executive Director of 
Place.  Individual scheme approval will be delegated to the Director of Place 
following  consultation with others including Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Culture 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

24.. The total estimated cost of the scheme is £144m applying the assumptions 
made and it is proposed that this will be funded as outlined in the table below, 
with the programme assumptions are built into  Appendix 4. 

Source of Funding  Total  £M 

Sales income from RtB and assumed 
grants    

23.2 

Capital Receipts ( sale of Shared 
Ownership) 

36.9 

Borrowing 83.9 

Total  144.0 

 

The forecast costs are based on a cost per square metre rate that has been 
benchmarked against other construction projects, there has also been a 
mark up to include provision for design features to work towards the RIBA 
Climate Challenge target of 2025.  All the council homes as part of this 
programme will be Affordable homes as there is a gap in the market 
currently. Each scheme will be considered under a separate evaluation with 
a business case made, with any local factors, new market rates etc. allowed 
for and, if agreed,  the financial year phasing applied into the capital 
programme within the overall cost envelope.  

 

The role of the Employers Agent will be to scrutinise the predicted costs of 
each scheme at key stages throughout the project lifecycle; critically prior to 
entering into a contract for the construction to reduce the risk of changes to 
the final contract sum. 

 

This report provides delegated authority to finalise the details of each scheme 
and to enter into contract with the building contractor and consultants as may 
be required to de
[...]
ue Reserves

	11 COVID-19: Leisure Contracts: Financial and Commercial Impact
	Enc. 1 for COVID-19: Lesiure Contracts: Financial and Commercial Impact

	13 1000 Homes Programme
	Appendix 1 Design Manual for the Southampton Home
	Appendix 2 Map of Indicative Sites for 1000 Homes
	Appendix 3 Indicative List of Sites
	Appendix 4 Financial Information
	Appendix 5 Equality and Safety Impact Assesment

	15 Drivers Wharf Land Acquisition
	Enc. 1 for Drivers Wharf Land Acquisition
	Enc. 2 for Drivers Wharf Land Acquisition




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 14 JULY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Children & Learning 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor  

 
 

1. UPDATE ON BREXIT PLANNING  

 

 
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29241) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 

(i) That Cabinet notes the update in this report and the further verbal update to be 
provided at the meeting. 

(ii) That Cabinet endorses the planned approach to preparations for the end of the 
Brexit Transition Period on 31 December 2020. 

 
 

2. SOUTHAMPTON GREEN TRANSPORT RECOVERY PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28124) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
(i) For the Cabinet to provide overall approval of the Southampton Green 

Transport Recovery Plan (provided in Appendix 1) which sets out both the 
key work done to date, work that is currently in progress and work planned 
for the future, to complement and supplement Connected Southampton 2040 
(LTP4) and the schemes identified in Table 1.  



 

- 2 - 
 

(ii) Cabinet is recommended to accept the Emergency Active Travel Fund 
 (EATF) grant of £0.245m and approve the addition of this amount to  the 
capital programme 2020/21, together with approval to spend as per  the details 
provided in paragraph 13 of this report.  
(iii)  Cabinet delegates authority to the S151 officer to accept and authorise  spend 
of any future additional ETAF grant allocation which is expected  to be £0.980m but 
subject to further DfT guidelines and a business  case submission that will be 
approved by the Director of place following  consultation with the Cabinet Member 
and is in accordance with the  details provided in paragraph 13 of this report. 
 

3. BUDGET MATTERS: REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2019-20  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29227) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
General Revenue Fund 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Notes the General Fund outturn for 2019/20 is a balanced position as outlined in 
paragraph 4 and in paragraph 1 of appendix 1. 

(ii)  Notes the performance of individual Portfolios in managing their budgets as set 
out in paragraphs 2 to 4 of appendix 1 and annex 1.1. 

(iii)  Recommends Council to approve the budget carry-forward requests totalling 
£2.36M as outlined in paragraph 5 of appendix 1 and detailed in annex 1.2. 

(iv)  Recommends Council to note the performance of the Property Investment Fund 
(PIF) as detailed in paragraphs 7 to 9 of appendix 1 and annex 1.3. 

(v)  Notes that the level of General Fund balances at 31 March 2020 was £10.07M 
and the level of earmarked reserves was £87.76M as detailed in paragraph 
15 and 16 of appendix 1 and annex 1.4. 

(vi)  Notes the accounts for the Collection Fund in 2019/20 detailed in paragraphs 20 
to 21 of appendix 1 and annex 1.6. 

 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Notes the HRA outturn for 2019/20 as outlined in paragraph 6 and paragraphs 
18 and 19 of appendix 1 and annex 1.5. 
 

Capital Programme 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i)  Notes the actual capital spending in 2019/20 for the General Fund was £56.03M 
and for the HRA was £41.05M, as outlined in paragraphs 9 and 10 below and 
detailed in paragraphs 2 to 4 of Appendix 2.  

(ii)  Notes the proposed capital financing in 2019/20 as shown in table 3 of Appendix 
2. 



 

- 3 - 
 

(iii)  Notes that £0.09M has been added to the programme with approval to spend, 
with relevant approvals. These additions are detailed in paragraph 11 of 
Appendix 2 and Annex 2.2. 

(iv)  Notes that £0.54M has been added to the programme which requires approval 
by full Council. These additions are detailed in paragraph 12 of Appendix 2 
and Annex 2.3. 

(v)  Notes the difference to the amended programme, allowing for slippage, re-
phasing and amendments as outlined in the report and set out in table 4 of 
appendix 2. 

 
4. COVID-19: LEISURE CONTRACTS: FINANCIAL AND COMMERCIAL IMPACT  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28112) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
 

(i) Delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Commercialisation, 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, to reach financial settlement of claims from Places for People 
Leisure Management Ltd within the parameters detailed in the confidential 
Appendix 1 of this report and to finalise, following consultation with the 
Service Director Legal and Governance, the associated deed of variation 
relating to the service in the future. 

 
(ii) Delegate authority to the Head of Supplier Management to agree and finalise, 

following consultation with the Service Director, Legal and Governance a 
contract with Solent University (“SU”) to operate the building currently known 
St Mary’s Leisure Centre (“the Centre”) as a community hub until 31 
December 2021. 

 
5. 1000 HOMES PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28104) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes, Cabinet 
agreed the following:-  
 

(i) Subject to the financial approvals of Council, to delegate authority to the Director 
of Place following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes and 
Culture, Executive Director Communities, Culture and Homes, the Executive 
Director Finance and Commercialisation and the Service Director Legal and 
Governance: 
 

- To deliver a programme in accordance with the overall financial  parameters 
and assumption outlined in this report and to approve and  agree the details of each 
individual scheme which will be based on a  specific scheme by scheme business 
case evaluation. 



 

- 4 - 
 

- To establish a new Programme Board to oversee the delivery of the 
 programme. 
- To enter into contracts with consultants, design teams and construction 
 companies as required.   
- To agree the final housing and tenure mix for each individual scheme.  
- To approve funding applications and successful awards towards this 
 programme.  
- To take any other actions required, ancillary approvals or enter into any 
 agreements required to give effect to this decision. 
 

6. DRIVERS WHARF LAND ACQUISITION  

 

 
 
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 28120) 
 
On consideration of the confidential report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Income Regeneration, Cabinet agreed the following:-  
 
Recommendations approved as set out in the confidential report.  
 

 


